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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALY HYDERABAD BENCH:
AT HYDERABAD -

ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO,866 of 1990

DATE OF JUDGMENT: \-7-\49\

BETWEEN:
Mr. R,Ashok Kumar .. Applicant
AND ' K

1. Union of India renresented by the
General Manaoer,
South Central Railwav,
Secunderabad

2, The Chief Pefsonnel Officer,
S.C.Railway,
Secunderahad,

3. The “hief Hosnital Sumerintendent,
Railwayv Hosnital,
Lallanqu-“a,
Secunderahad,

4. Mr. Benny, :
Family Welfare Centre,
Railway Hosnital, - _
Lallamda,
Secunderahad, .. Resnon-~enrts

- COUNSEL FOR THE APPLICAKT: Mr, T,Laxminarayana

COUNSEL FOR THE RESFONDENTS: Mr, J.S8iddaiar, SC for Rlvs,
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DaNo4524/92/5ec.X11 A

Supreme Court of India,
New Dcolhi, )
Dated: Bth April, 1992,

From: '
The Ragistrar(Judl),
Supreme Court of India,
New Delhi. '

fo Tha Registrar,
Cantral Administritive Tribun=zl,
Hyderabad Bench, ‘

PETITICN FIR SPECIAL LESVZ 70 APPEAL (CIVIL) WO, 5132/92

(Petition under articla 136 of the Comstitution of India |

Prom the Judgment and Crder dated 1~?—91\3t Central Administrative
Tribunal, Hyderabasd dench, Hyderabad in 0,A,No,B866/90),

R.Ashok Kumar, ' «e.Petitioner,
: Jarsus _ ‘
Union of India & others, ++.R@spondents,

Sir, :
‘ I am directed to inform you that tne petition above

mentioned filed in the Supreme Court was dismissed Hy the

Court on 30-3-1992. B
Yours Paithfully,

Sd/~ x x
For Registrar,

CENTRAL ADMINISTRAT Iv= TRICUNAL: HYDERABAD BENCH: AT HYDERABAD.
Endt.Na. CAT/HYD/JUDL/SC/16/92.. Detad:” 21=4-92,

COMMUNICATED

. , S5d/~- x x
(A MOHANA KRISHNA IAH)
o : DY.REGISTRAR(JUDL)
. ' //true copy // R /

{j.f;j‘

SECTION OFFICER(J).

1. The General Manzger, U'nicn of India, 5.C.Rly,, Secunderabad.
2. The Chief Persénnel Gfficer, S.C.Rly., Szcunderabad.
3. The Chief Hospitsl 3uperintandent, Railway Houspital,

- Lallaguda, Secunderabad. ‘
4. One copy B Mr.T.Lakshminaraya=npa, Advocate, 2-2-185/54/1/0,

. Bagh Amberpet, Hyderzbad, . ,
b. Gne copy to Mr,J.Siddsizh, S5.C. far Rlys., C.%.T, Hyderabad,
6. One spare copy. ' '
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DuN04524/92/Sec K11 A~ ~
SUpreme Gourt of India,’
Oateds Bth April, 1592,
From: :
The Ragistrar(Judl),
Supreme Court of Indiz,
New Delhi,
To The Reglstrar,
Central Administrotive Tribunal,
Hyderabad Beneh,.

at szerubgd? .
PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVZ T APPEAL (CIVIL) M. 5132/92
(Potition upder article 136 of the Gonstitubion of India {
“from the Judgment and Crder dated 1-7-91 1t Caentral Administrative
Tribunal, Wyderabad dench,  Hyderabad in | 0,A,N0.B866/90),

ReAshok Kumar, | : «¢.Petitioner,
Versus )

Union of India & Dthars: v+ Respondentay
Sir, . '
I am directed to inform you that the petition abave
mentioned filed in the Sﬁgreme Court was dismissaed by the

Court on 30-3-1992; |
. Yaurs faithfully,

) Sd/- x x
For Registrar,

CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIDUNAL: HYDERABAD BENCH: AT HYDERABAD.
Endt.No. CAT/HYD/JUDL/SC/16/92. Dotad: 21-4-92,

. COMMUNICATED

P ’ , Sd/~ x x
: " {(ALMDHANA KRISHNA IAH )
OY.REGISTRAR(JUDL)
- //true copy //

S bty
- SECTION OFF ICER(J).

’

-

1..The General Munager, lLinion of India, 5.C.Rly., Secunderabad.
2. The Chief Personnel OFficer, 5.C.Rly., Sscunderabad.
3. The Chief Hospital Superintandent, Railway Hospital,
Lallaguda, Seecunderabad, -
_ 4. One copy b8 Ar.T.Lakshminarayzna, Advecate, 2-2-185/54/1/0,
- -Bagh Amberpet, Hyderapad, _
6. Cne copy to Mr.J.Siddaish, S.C. for Rlys., C.A.T. Hyderabad,

6. One spare copy. -
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empanelment on 5.4,1988, the applicant wrs promoted
to officiate as Field Worker (Male) on reqgular hasis
with retrospective effect from 30.3.1988 by an order

dated 11,4,1988,

3. The 4th resoondent was appointed as Hospital
Attendant wro laler on opted to join as Registration
Assistant which is an ex-cadre rost in tre class-1IV,
In 1983, he was nromoted as 3 Field YWorker on adhoc
hasis but later on reverted on 22.3,1986, At the
time of calling'For ontions by the nroceedin-s dated
3.12,1987, the 4th resnondent was only a Clags-IV
emolovee surstartially holding the vost of Hos-ital
Attendant though he was workino as Registration
Assistant which is an ex-cadre nost as is evident
by proceedines dated 3.12,1987, whereas the‘applicaht
by 3.12.1987 was holding the post of Field Yorker
(Male) on adhoc hasis right from 8.3.1985., The said
adhoc promotion of the anmnlicant, was followed hy
revular n nromoéion by order dated 11,4.1288 with
effect from 30,3.1288, Therefare, it is evident that
the applicant wss holsina the nosat of Field Worker
from 8,3,1985 on adhoc basis fnllowed by reoular
promytion on 30,3.1988 without any break, Hence,
~tates that he
the applicant[ﬁs entitled for all henefitg nf senio-
rity and cour¥irg of service for +he nurnase of

promotion for the next higher post i.e., Senior Field

]
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Next nromotinnal vost of a field worker is Senior
Field Worker, which is nurelw on the racsis of

senioritv.

2. The applicant was anpointed as Hosnitel

"Attendant on 14.6,1978 and he was promoted to offi-

ciate on asroc hasis as Field Worker (M) (Class-III)
on a vav of %,260/- ver month and posted vice Shri
Rama Rao w“g?gromoted 25 compilation clterk by
proce=dings dated 6,3,1985 and kexers relieved on
8,3.1985, The apnlicant joined the duty as Field

, da he

Worker on tre same/viz,, on 8,3,1985 and/continued
to wark as such, Wrile sn, in 1987, volunteers were
called, for the selection to the vost of Field

Worker (Male) in the vay scale of 85,950-1400 on

recular trasis, since the vost of Field Worker should

"he filled up by selection onlvy. The selections were

held on 17.1,1988, 11,3,1988 and 15,3,1982 by a duly
constituted selection Eoars, for the nost of Field
Worker (Male), and t%é aoplicant was declared to have
heen selected as ver the recults orhlished in the
fortniohtlv gazette dated 1.5,1988, There were four
nosts existina at the time of selection out of whrich
nne post was “eld hv tre annlicant who was nromoted
on adhoc hasis on 8,.3,1985, The nost held hyv the
applicant wai a re¢uiar clear vacanrcv conscauent to
the promotion of Field Wnrker Shri Rama Rao as

Comnilation Clerk, Consrouent to the selection ard

-.O.4
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The applicant wss oricinallyv workina as

Health Attendant from 8,11,1978 in the nav scale

of m.196-252. Later on he was promoted as Field
Worker (M) in the pav scale of ™.260-350 on adhoc
hasis from 4i3.1985. In his nromotion letter it

was clearly mentioned that the nromnfion was »urely
on adhoc¢ bhasis and the mxmmmkk aonlicant will not
have anv prescriptive right or claim for continuance

or seninrity over his seniors.

5. Trhe Famiiy W@lere Oromnisation ig attacred

to Medical Department of South Central Railwav and

the post of Field Workers in the scale ":.950-1400

in all the divisions are controlled by the Headouarters.
The post of Field Worker.is filled bv ec3lling volun-
teers from among tre rfmolovees of medical denAartment
serving in Groun 'D' and lower Groun 'C' catesnries
who possess the requisite gualification and evnerierce
znd it is filled bv concucting positi-e act of
selection c~nsis%ino of Yoth the written and tre
viva-voce tests, OCOn 23,9,1987 avnlicatisns rave

reen called for from eliairle emplovees who nossess
the recuisite anslificatinns and exnerience for thre
vost nf Field Worker (M) and the annlicant who avnlied
for the same was srlected a-d was nlaced at S1.Nn.2 as
ver merit oréer on ire selection nanel nuhlished on
5.4.1988, OShri Benny was also selected for the post
and he was @]aced at S1,No.1 of the 2»ave nanel,

N
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Tt s =f~faa) aAkA~ nromotion
i.e., on 8.3,1985, The applicant made a represen-

tation on 24.4.1990'for senioritv akrove tﬁe 4th
responcdent as he was continuously officiating from
8.3,1985% followed.by renvlarisation, whrereas the

4th respondent thoungh promoted as Field Worker on
adhoc basis on 27,10,17285, he wa2s reverted on 22,.3,86
as Registration AssiSfant conseaouent to Mr, Mirza
Hussain Ali Begh, Field Worker joined duty on .
23,2.1086, The.applicant also stated that he is
senior to the 4th resvondent by virtue of continuous
officiation followed bv reaularisation as Field
Worker and claimed seniority over and ahove

the 4th resnondent. As there waé no resnonse to

his renresentation, the apnlicant sent a reminder

on 1,9,1990. The 2nd respondent without passing any
order on the reoresentations, issued the impuaned
order dated 18,9,1990 vromoting the 4th resoondent
as Senior Field Worker in arade ®,1200-2040 (RSRP)
by upgradina the vost in which the anvlicant was
holding till now, In orfer to accommodate the 4th
resnrondenrt, the apnlicart was tra~ferred to Kazivet.
Herice, the appnlicant f£iled the nresent anménlication

for the ahove =aid relief,

4. The respondent filed a counter with the

a
followino contentions: / L

[
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6. Shri T.Laxminaravana, learned counsel for the

aDpl" CBNT Ana I1Ll vYolLiter “‘J.\Jut.lj.i-l'.l' b o e o - -
Counsel for Railwavs, argued the matter. It is a

fact that the applicant was orisinally appointed as

‘Hospital Attendant on 14,6.1978 and promoted to

officiate on adhoc basis as Field Worker (Male)
Class-III on a pay of %,260/~ per month and he took~’
charge on 8.3,1285, It is also a fact that in 1387,
voluntrers were called, for selectinn to the nost of
Field Worker (Male) in the nav scale of *,950-1400
for appointment on resular basis, The nost of Field
Worker (Male) should he filled in by selection only,
A selection beard was consti‘uted to select c=n idates
who applied for the post of Field Worker (Male). The
applicant was also selected by the Selection Board
and empanelled at S1,No.2 as Field Worker (Male),

One Mr, Benny who also avveared for selection as
Field Worker (Male) was also selected and he was
placed at S1,.No.l whereas the app]iéant was nlaced

at S1.No.2 in the panel. The contention of the
aprlicant is that since he has heen holding the post
of Field Worker (M) onr acdhoc tasis from 8.3.1985, and
he was selected as Field Worker (M) hv the Selection
Board, bis seniority has to re counted from 8.3.1Q85

when he joined as Field Worker (M) on ac”hoc tasis,
- 3
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Srri Benny was appointed as Health Attendant in the
pay scale of R8.750-940 on 26.7.1974 and he was
oromoted as Remistration Assistant on 19.5,1982 in

the nay scale of %, 800-1150, Hence, Shri Benny is

-senior tn t*™e apnlicant in the substantive arade

with reference to the date of apmnintment as also the

scale of pay, The nanel seninritv will he counted

- =TT TUIDUSE 0T DIomotion to the next arade as

-\

per the terms of Railwav Brard Letter dated 8,10,1958,
The contention of the anplicant +hat the senioritv

of adhoc promotion followed by reqular nromotion is
to ke counted for prométion‘to the next higher qrade

18 not correct since the next nromotion nost is a

" selection nost. Shri Bennv is senior in the order of

merit tn the annlicrant on the selection nanel, so,
he has heen nromoted as Senior Field Worker (M) in
the nav scale »f 2%,1200-2040 anc transferred to

Railwav Hosoital, Lallamuda. As trere is no vacancy

of Field Worker (M) At Lallamuda Railwav Hosnital,

the apnlicant has heen transferred tn Pnlv Clinic,
Kazinet, vice -Shri Bennv vide nrder dated 12,9, 1900,
Henée, the ordfers of the resnondent ie 1amal ard no
nrovisiors of the Constitution of India are violated
as alleged by the avplicent, and the anplicant is not
entitled to any tenefits of seninritv hased on adhne

oromotion., Hence, there are no merits in the apnli -

cation and the appliratinn is liable to he dismissed.
E]
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Moreover, &eximx Field Worker Post is a selection

post and in the selection the applicant was nlaced

-at S1,N0.2. The Sunreme C-~urt in the case of

"Keshav Chandra Joshi and others Vs. Union of India

and others” (AIR 1991 SC 284) helé that -

"Once an incumrent is apnointed to

8 nost according to ruies, his senio-
rity has to be counted from the date
of his annointment and not according
to the ﬁ%te of his confirmation.
Wrere the initial apnointment is
only adhoc and not according to rules
anc is made as a stop-gap arrange-
ment, the prriod of officia'tign in
such post cannot be taken into
account for reckoning seniority,

The apnaintment to & post must be
‘according to rules and not hy wav of
adhoc or stop-gap arrangement made
due to administrative exigencies,

If the initial appointment thus made
was dehors the rules, the entire
length of such service cannot he
counted for seniority, In other
vords the appnintee would hecome

a8 memher of the service in thre |

substantive capacity from the date

eeaall
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According to him, when he continpusly held the post

on adhoc basis, if a reaqular selection is maé in
continuation, hisgseniority has to he counted from the
beainring of his adhoé promotion, The resmandents did
not count his seniority during the prriod he wnrked

on adhoc tasis, Sn, he filed this petition. The
applicant also contended that Mr, Bennv is junior to
him and since the applin%nt was_holdinq the post of
Fiedd Worker (M) on adhoc hasis from 8.3.1985, he

must he placed ahove Mr. Bennv,

7. The contention of the resnondeits is that
Shri Benny is senior in the order of merit to the
applicant in the selection vanel of tre Field Worker(M)
and hence he was prométed as Senior Fie'd Warker in

the pav scale nf 2%,1200-2040 and tran=farred to Railwav
Hospi-al, Lallaguda, Secunderar-d. The selection tnok
vlace a“ter conducting written and viva-voce tests.

In the selectio~, Mr. Bennv was placed at S1,No,1 in
+re order of mpritland the neme nf the asnlicant was
shown at S1,No,2, Accordina to the respondents, thre
anonintmert of tre applicant as Field Warter (M) was

on adbne hasis and {t is Ccategorically stated while
@iving as»oc nromotion that the annlicart will not

have any prescrintive richt or claim for continusnce
Or seninrity over his seniors, Sn, thre éﬂhoc‘promotion

entails no right on the anplicarnt to claim senioritv,
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Work because he {s junior to Mr. Benny. So, there are

no valid grounds to entertain the claim of the

-

applicant and the apol1cat10n is liable to he Aismissed.

9, The application is accordingly dismissed. There

is no order as to cCosts.
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Cou t O ficer

Contral Admrinistra ative Trib
Hyderauad Bench
Hyderabad.

The General Manager, Union of India,
S.C.Railway, Secunderabad.

The Chief Pergonnel Officer, S.C.Railway, Secuncerabad.

The Chief Hospital Superintendent, Railway Hospital,
Lallaguda, Sscunderabad. <

Cne copvy to Mr.T.Lakshminarayana, Advocate;
2¢2=185/54/1/D, Bagh Amberpet, Hyderabad

One copy to Mr.J.siddaiah, sC for Rlys, AT.Hyé.
Qne copy to Hon'ble Dk.y.Na:a simha Murty, Member (J)CAT.HVG.

',/ﬂf/gne Sparecopy .

PV

.

Case Numbef... ouu“ﬂi%éﬁ

Date of judgemﬁu..,.‘.,-, ql.
Copy made ready en 1SN

Sectlon Oﬁl—m






